

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

J.S. UNIVERSITY, SHIKOHABAD

AND

HEARTFULNESS ORGANIZATION

This Agreement made and entered into on this 15^{th} day of June 2022 between J. S. University, Shikohabad situated at Shikohabad district Firozabad and Heartfulness Organization (hereinafter called "Organization " which expression shall include its successors and permitted assignees) with its registered office at Heyderabad (Telangana).

1. OBJECTIVES OF THE MOU

The objective of this Memorandum of Understanding is:

- a) To promote interaction between J.S. University, Shikohabad and Organization to enhance knowledge, collaboration in research and practice of heartfulness meditation to faculty and students.
- b) To provide a formal basis for initiating interaction between J.S. University, Shikohabad and Organization.

2. PROPOSED MODES OF COLLABORATION

J.S. University and Organization propose to collaborate through

- a) For purpose of knowledge exchange between Organization and Academics.
- b) Embarking on mutually beneficial training and meditation practice engagements.
- c) Collaboration for research, which may be carried out wholly at J.S. University or at premises of ORGANIZATION or partly at J.S. University and partly at ORGANIZATION.
- d) Any other appropriate mode of interaction agreed upon between J.S. University and Organization

3. SUPPORT AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMPANY

- a) Organization will provide meditation sessions and knowledge transfer to our students and faculty.
- b) Organization will provide the best training from the experts (abhyasis). This will encourage students and faculty to practice meditation, and which can help in reducing of work stress and pressure.
- c) Organization will provide support for any research being done under the domain of meditation and technology.

- d) Organization will provide support to bringing experts from organization to coordinate workshop /Seminar.
- e) Organization shall maintain confidentiality of any information they receive that is specific to J.S. University and its internal functioning.

4. SUPPORT AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF GIT

- a) Provide the necessary facilities to students and faculty to carry out the collaborative projects.
- b) If required faculty also be deputed to conferences/ seminars/ workshops in specific domain of Heartfulness meditation.

5. TERMS AND TERMINATION

This MOU, unless extended by mutual written agreement of the parties, shall expire 3 years after the effective date specified in the opening paragraph. This MOU may be amended or terminated earlier by mutual written agreement of the parties at any time. Either party shall have the right to unilaterally terminate this MOU upon 60 days prior written notice to the other party. However, such early termination of this MOU (mutual or unilateral), shall not affect the obligations of the participants – they will need to respect confidentiality and other such agreements made above.

6. RELATIONSHIP

Nothing in this MOU shall be construed to make party a partner, an agent or legal representative of the other for any purpose.

7. ASSIGNMENT

It is understood by the Parties herein this MOU is based on the professional competence and expertise of each party and hence neither Party shall transfer or assign this Agreement, or rights or obligations arising hereunder, either wholly or in part, to any third party.

8. SIGNED IN DUPLICATE

This MOU is executed in duplicate with each copy being an official version of the Agreement and having equal legal validity.

BY SIGNING BELOW, the parties, acting by their duly authorized officers, have caused this Memorandum of Understanding to be executed, effective as of the day and year first above written.

On behalf of J.S. University, Shikohabad

By : Dr. Gaurav Yadav Name Title : Director General 15th June, 2022 General Director J.S. University Shikohabad (U.P.) Date

On behalf of Heartfulness Organization

By 22 Name ∕inay Kumar Heyderabad Title Date une. 2022